emigration, medical institute offering treatment or the university, respectively: 

Provided further that if an individual remits any amount under the said Liberalised 

Remittance Scheme in a financial year, then the applicable limit for such individual 

would be reduced from USD 250,000 (US Dollars Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 

Only) by the amount so remitted: 

https://rbi.org.in/en/web/rbi/-/notifications/foreign-exchange-management-permissible-capital-account-transactions-regulations-2000-155

provided also that for a person who is resident but not permanently resident in India